# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7842778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICRO-STAR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, LTD.	02/07/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIDEOLABS, INC.			
Street Address:	2303 SAINT FRANCIS DRIVE			
City:	PALO ALTO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94303			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7219027
Patent Number:	7415604
Patent Number:	7898225

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

**Email:** jescamilla@wnlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22104 MSI TRANSFERS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEVI S. BROWN	
SIGNATURE:	/Levi S. Brown/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2023	

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page1.tif source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page2.tif source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page3.tif source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page4.tif

PATENT 507795650 REEL: 062965 FRAME: 0157

source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page5.tif source=22104 2023-02-07 Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. to VideoLabs#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of February 7, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and among the group consisting of Micro-Star International Company, Ltd. ("Licensee"), MSI Computer Shenzhen Co Ltd., MSI Electronic Kunshan Co Ltd., Micro One Electronics (Kunshan) Inc. (each, including Licensee, an "Assignor" and collectively the "Assignors") and VideoLabs, Inc. ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. One or more Assignors is the owner of the designated patents set forth in <u>Attachment A</u> hereto; which collectively shall be referred to herein as the "**Patents**."
- B. Licensee agreed by way of a license agreement (the "License Agreement") dated on or about January 8, 2023, by and between Licensee and Assignee, that Licensor and each Assignor shall transfer and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and other good and valuable consideration, and the covenants and agreements in this Agreement, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors do hereby, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignors' right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing shall also be deemed included in the definition of Patents), including all damage claims for past infringement, all related claims for information, including on the sources and distribution channels of infringing products, claims for rendering of accounts, and claims for destruction of infringing goods and reasonable compensation (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignors hereby agree that the Assignee shall record in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it.
- 3. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance

with the terms of this instrument.

- 4. Assignors agree that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignors will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining the Patents in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. Assignors authorize and empower Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions underlying the Patents, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.
- 6. In accordance with the License Agreement, Assignors subrogate the Assignee, as of the signature of this Agreement, in all their rights and actions pertaining to the Patents. Assignee shall be entitled, consequently: (i) to use and dispose of the Patents as its own property; and (ii) to take and continue any legal action pertaining to the assigned Patents, notably for infringement, and to be awarded damages including for facts that occurred prior to this assignment.
- 7. Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 8. Within sixty (60) days after the Effective Date (or sooner if required to avoid any penalty or loss of rights), Assignors will deliver to Assignee, for each Patent, the deliverables set forth in Attachment B hereto and will pay all maintenance and other fees due for any Patent that are or become payable prior to the end of the Window (as defined in Attachment B hereto).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the Effective Date.

Assignor: Micro-Star International Company, Ltd.	
DocuSigned by:	
By: Erin Huana	
By: Frin Huang Jame:	
Title: General Counsel	

Assignor: MSI Computer Shenzhen Co Ltd.
DocuSigned by:
By: Erin Huang
By: Frin Huang Name:
Title: General Counsel
Assignor: MSI Electronic Kunshan Co Ltd.
DocuSigned by:
By: Erin Huang
By: Evin Huang Name: Epit 714254064779
Title: General Counsel
Assignor: Micro One Electronics (Kunshan) Inc.
DocuSigned by:
By: Erin Huang
Name:
By: Evin Huang Name: General Counsel
Assignee: VideoLabs, Inc.
D
By:
Name:
Title:

Assignor: MSI Computer Shenzhen Co Ltd.
By:
Name:
Title:
Assignor: MSI Electronic Kunshan Co Ltd.  By:
Name:
Title:
Assignor: Micro One Electronics (Kunshan) Inc.  By:
Name:
Title:
Assignee: VideoLabs, Inc.
By:William Goldman Name:William Goldman
Title: SVP & Chief IP Counsel

# Attachment A to Assignment Agreement – Patent List

Patent Number	Title	Original Assignee	<b>Priority Date</b>	Registered Country
US7219027	Operation monitor device for hardware component	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	1/20/2006	US
US7415604	Method for adjusting an operating rate of a graphics card	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/28/2005	US
TWI292877B	Method for adjusting an operating rate of a graphics card	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/28/2005	Taiwan
US7898225	Computer power measurement device	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/14/2007	US
US8258762	Computer power measurement device	MSI Computer Shenzen Co., Ltd.	4/14/2007	US
DE202007011008U1	Power measurement equipment for a computer	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/14/2007	Germany
TWI353512B	Device for measuring a computer power	Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/14/2007	Taiwan
US8060733	Apparatus for displaying BIOS POST code and method thereof	MSI Electronic Kunshan Co. Ltd.; Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/10/2008	US
TWI361977B	Device and method for displaying bios post code	MSI Electronic Kunshan Co. Ltd.; Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/10/2008	Taiwan
US8060737	Method and apparatus for preventing BIOS from failing to enter boot program	MSI Electronic Kunshan Co. Ltd.; Micro Star International Co., Ltd.	4/23/2009	US

**RECORDED: 03/13/2023** 

TWI357574B	Method and device to prevent	MSI Electronic Kunshan Co.	4/23/2009	Taiwan
	the bios boot	Ltd.; Micro Star		
	failure	International Co.,		
		Ltd.		
CN101866291B	Prevent that basic	Micro One	4/17/2009	China
	input output	Electronics		
	system from	(Kunshan) Inc.		
	cannot enter the			
	method and			
	apparatus of boot			
	program			